2172 J. I<. SPIELLIAN, G.  U. DUNKS, AKD R. WAIZIWN Inorgunic Chewistry
CONTRIBUrION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY,
CALIFORNIA STATE COLLEGE, LOS ASGELES, CALIFORNIA 90032
Bromo- and Chloro -4,Ei-dicar ba- nido-hexaborane( 8)
BY JOHN R .  SPIELMAS,  GARY B. DUXKS, A N D  RICHARD W A R R E S
Received Murch 3,  1969
The reaction of 4,5-dicarba-nido-hexaborane(8), CIBIHS, with bromine or chlorine in the presence of aluminum halide produces
BrCzBdHT or ClCpBdHi, respectively. The  IlB nmr spectra indicate tha t  substitution occurs a t  the basal boron atom which

4,5-Dicarba-nido-hexaborane(8) was synthesized from BjH9
and C2Hz and purified by gas c h r o m a t ~ g r a p h y . ~ J ~  Bromine and
(1) T h e  new numbering system
is used: Iizorg. Chem., 7,  1945 (1968).
(2) T. Onak, R. P. Drake, and G. B. Dunks, ib id . ,  3, 1686 (1964).
( 3 )  J. R. Spielman and J. E. Scott, Jr . ,  J .  A m .  Chein. Soc., 87, 3512 (lY65).
(4) T. Onak and G. B. Dunks, I i zo ig .  Chem.,  5, 439 (1966).
( 5 )  J. R. Spielman, R .  Warren, G. A. Dunks, J .  E. Scott ,  J r . ,  and T. Onak,
(6) W. E. Streih, F. P. Boer, and W. N. Lipscomb, J .  A m .  Chem. Soc., 85,
( 7 )  F. P. Boel-, W. P;. Streib, and W. K.  Lipscomb, I W O ~ K .  Chem., 3, 1667
(8) W. l'i. Lipscomb, "Boron Hydrides," W. A.  Benjamin, Inc. ,  Kew Yo,-k,
(9) T. Onak, G. A. Dunks, I .  W. Searcy, and J. Spielman, I?zoi,g. Chem., 6,
(10) See :-ef 2.  The authors are indebted t o  Dr. R. E.  Williams of Space
ib id . ,  7, 216 (1968).
2331 (1963).
(1964).
K. Y . ,  1963, p 68.
1476 (1967).
General Corp. for a generous gift of this compound.
carbon disulfide were dried by treating with P4Ol0 and redis-
tilled in the high-vacuum system. Boron trichloride and chlorine
were distilled to remove HC1 and moisture. The Clz was mea-
sured as a gas using a mercury manometer which was protected
with silicone oil.
Infrared spectra were recorded on a Beckinan IR-5 spec-
trometer. A Varian A-60 was used to obtain the 'H nmr spectra.
The IlB nmr spectra were recorded on a Varian 4300 at 12.8 Mc
and an HA-100 at 32.1 Mc. Chemical shifts were measured by
substituting external standards. Mass spectra were obtained
from West Coast Technical Service, San Gabriel, Calif.
BrC2B4H7 .-Aluminum bromide was produced in a reaction
tube fitted with a ground joint and stopcock by treating 2 or 3
mg of aluminum with 0.996 mmol of Brz in 9.05 mmol of CSZ.
Then CpBaHa (1.03 mmol) was condensed in a t  -196" and the
mixture was warmed slowly from - 78 to - 10" with stirring.
Fractional distillation of the mixture gave 0.377 mmol of Br-
CpBdH7 which passed a -30" trap, but stopped at -47". The
new compound was identified by bromine determination by the
Carius method (calcd for BrCpB4H;: 51.8; found: 51.7) and
the mass spectrum cutoff (calcd: 156; found: 156). The
melting point was determined by the Stock method: -68.8,
-68.9". The vapor pressures which are summarized in Table
I conform to the equation log P = ( -2233 /T)  + 8.300. Infra-
red spectrum (gas a t  5 mm; 2620 cm-' vs (B-H
str), 1480 vs, 1460 vs, 1350 m,  1086 s, 971 m, 950 m, 906 s,
765 m, 749 m, 719 s cm-'. No C-H stretch (3000-3100 cm-')
was observed a t  this pressure. When the aluminum bromide
and carbon disulfide were omitted, the yield was substantially
lower. However, no other isomer of BrC2B4Hi was detected
either from the infrared or nmr spectra.
10-cm cell):
TABLE 1
T-APOR PRESSURE OR BrCaB4H7
Temp, OC ~- -
0 . 0  18 .5  28 0 40 .8  55.6 65.0
Po,)5,j, nim 1.34 4 . 3 9  7 .69  15 .48  32.1 5 0 . 1
Pcalcd,  nim 1.36 4 .42  T.70 15 .44  32.3 49 .8